

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

10-3458 and 10-3459 (Consolidated)

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**LUNDBECK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (Nos. 08-cv-6379 and 08-cv-6381)**

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA**

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

KAREN D. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General

BENJAMIN VELZEN
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 757-1235
benjamin.velzen@state.mn.us

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Counsel continued on inside cover

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Director

PETER J. LEVITAS
Deputy Director

MARKUS H. MEIER
Assistant Director

ELIZABETH R. HILDER
JON J. NATHAN
Attorneys
Health Care Division
Bureau of Competition
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRODUCT MARKET CONCLUSION IS CONTRADICTED BY ITS OWN FINDINGS AND SUFFERS FROM MULTIPLE LEGAL ERRORS	27
A. The District Court Erred by Defining the Product Market Contrary to its Own Findings Concerning the Competition that Likely Would Have Existed Absent the Acquisition . . .	30
B. The District Court Ignored the Ability of Marginal Customers, in the Hypothetical Marketplace Absent the Acquisition, to Constrain the Exercise of Market Power	36

C.	The District Court Erred by Treating Lundbeck’s Contemporaneous Documents as Legally Irrelevant	40
II.	APPLICATION OF THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS TO THE COURT’S FINDINGS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE RELEVANT MARKET TO ASSESS THE EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION INCLUDES BOTH INDOCIN IV AND NEOPROFEN	43
A.	The District Court’s Own Findings Show that Indocin IV and NeoProfen Are Reasonably Interchangeable Therapeutic Substitutes	44
B.	The District Court’s Own Findings Show that Indocin IV and NeoProfen Are Economic Substitutes	46
1.	Industry Recognition Demonstrates that Indocin IV and NeoProfen Are in the Same Market	46
2.	Had Lundbeck Not Preempted It, Hospitals Would Likely Have Promoted Price Competition	51
C.	Lundbeck’s Switch Strategy Made Sense Only Because the Drugs Are in the Same Market	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Acme Precision Prods., Inc. v. Am. Alloys Corp.</i> , 484 F.2d 1237 (8th Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Bathke v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995)	2, 29, 35
<i>In Re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)	53
* <i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	3, 27, 28, 29, 46, 47
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
* <i>Cnty. Publ'rs, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Community Publ'rs,</i> <i>Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 28, 38, 42
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	29
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	29, 33, 34
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	3, 42

* Authorities principally relied upon.

FTC v. Swedish Match,
 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) 38

**FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*,
 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 2, 29, 30, 34, 37, 44, 46, 49, 51

**Gen. Indus. Corp. v. The Hartz Mountain Corp.*,
 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987) 27, 30, 57

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
 386 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2004) 47, 57

**HDC Med., Inc. v. Minntech Corp.*,
 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007) 28, 45, 46, 47

**H.J. Inc. v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.*,
 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989) 2, 3, 28, 36, 37, 45, 46

Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009) 22, 40, 41

**Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health*,
 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) 2, 29

Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharm., Inc.,
 572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008) 42

Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.,
 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 37

Nobody Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communc’ns,
 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004) 29

**Rothery Storage and Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*,
 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 28, 38, 47, 49

SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 427 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1976), *aff’d*, 575 F.2d 1056
 (3d Cir. 1978) 57

**Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.*,
 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) 3, 41

**Todd v. Exxon*,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 3, 47

Torres v. Bayer Corp.,
 616 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2010) 26

U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus.,
 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) 28, 29

U.S. Healthcare, Inc., v. Healthsource, Inc.,
 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) 57

**United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.*,
 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) 27, 28, 30, 38, 44, 50

United States v. Cont’l Can Co.,
 378 U.S. 441 (1964) 46, 51, 55

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 351 U.S. 377 (1956) 45, 46

**United States v. Engelhard Corp.*,
 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) 37

United States v. Griffith,
 334 U.S. 100 (1948) 22

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
 384 U.S. 563 (1966) 29

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 31, 35

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 33

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 42

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984) 3, 42

**Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd. v. FTC*,
 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981) 2, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clayton Act:

15 U.S.C. § 18 1

15 U.S.C. § 26 1

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) 1

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.49-.66 (1971) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

IIB Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 538b
(3d ed. 2008) 34

III Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 701
(3d ed. 2008) 23

IV Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 914a
(3d ed. 2009) 27, 28, 38

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and the Federal Trade Commission,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (Aug. 19, 2010) 30
